Rates & Costing Section - CFA Corporate Office, Eastern Court Janpath, New Delhi Tel: 011-23734320 Fax: 011-23734322



No. 1-1/2012-R&C [CFA] Dated: 23-04-2012

Circular R&C-CFA No. 02/12-13

Subject: Introduction of VVoBB-750 and VVoBB-1000 Plans in all the Circles of North & West zones on promotional basis for a period of 90 days—reg.

Approval of the Competent Authority is hereby conveyed <u>to launch following VVoBB-750</u> and <u>VVoBB-1000 Plans</u> in all the Circles of North & West zones as promotional measure for a period of 90 days with the tariff as follows:-

Plan Name		VVoBB-750	VVoBB-1000
Fixed Monthly Charges (FMC) in Rs.		750	1000
Monthly Free Usage limit	Domestic Video & Non- Video SIP to SIP calls	15 Hours (within Circle only)	15 Hours (within North & West zone circles only)
Usage charges beyond free limit within Circle	Domestic Non-Video Calls (Rs. Per/Minute)	1/-	1/-
and all calls terminating within North & West zone circles (SIP to SIP only)	Domestic video Calls (Rs. Per/Minute)	2.5/-	2.5/-
Usage charges for <i>International non-video calls</i> .		Chargeable as per regular ISD tariff applicable for BSNL landline service in all the North & West zone circles except Gujarat circle. In Gujarat circle, the ISD call tariff shall be as per the circular R&C-CFA no. 58/11-12 dated 17-02-2012.	

- 2. On the FMC, revenue shareable with vendor shall be on Rs. 600/- & Rs. 850/- only (VVoBB-750 & VVoBB-1000 respectively). FMC amounting Rs. 150/- which includes monthly service charges and static IP charges shall be retained in full by BSNL. Revenue beyond free usage and ISD calls shall be shareable as per agreement.
- 3. Since SIP to SIP calls are not allowed outside the North & west zone circles, the same may be ensured by the circle.
- 4. The rates indicated are exclusive of Service Tax, which will be charged extra as per prevailing tariff.
- 5. All other relevant terms and conditions including levy of fixed charges shall be same as per the earlier circulars.
- 6. This circular is issued based on the approval of Competent Authority in Broadband Cell File No. 64-03/08-BB/Pt.3. For any clarification/correspondence, in this regard, matter may be taken up with Broadband Section, BSNL, Corporate Office, Janpath, New Delhi-110001. (Tel. No. 011-23322064 and Fax No. 011-23734052).
- 7. These instructions shall be effective from 28-04-2012 for 90 days on promotional basis for a period of 90 days in North & West zone circles only.
- **8.** The impact of the tariff may be analyzed and feedback submitted on monthly basis to Corporate Office electronically at tccfa.hq@bsnl.co.in, tccfa.bsnl@gmail.com and broadbandbsnlco@gmail.com.

(S.S.Verma) DM (T&C)-CFA

To

The CGMT, North & West zone circles [Haryana/ Himachal Pradesh/ J&K/ Punjab/ Rajasthan/UP (East)/ UP (West)/ Uttrakhand/ Gujarat/ Maharashtra/ Madhya Pradesh/Chattisgarh].

Copy for information to: -

- 1. CMD, BSNL.
- 2. Directors (CFA / CM / ENT / HR / FIN) on BSNLs Board.
- 3. Executive Director (Finance), BSNL.
- 4. All PGMs / GMs CFA, CO BSNL.
- 5. All Tariff committee members [Sr. GM (NWP-CFA)/Sr. GM (NWP-BB)/Sr. GM (PDP-CFA)/GM (Finance-CFA)], BSNL C.O.
- 6. GM (Marketing), CO BSNL, for adequate publicity and marketing of the service.
- 7. GM (IT), CO BSNL for placement on BSNL Website.
- 8. GM (NWP-BB)-CFA, CO BSNL w.r.t case mark: 64-03/08-BB/Pt.3 carrying the approval of the Competent Authority in the matter. It is requested that necessary action may be taken regarding website updation.
- 9. AD OL for Hindi version
- 10. CGM (ITPC), Pune for necessary changes in CDR/billing systems and Broadband Best Plan selector tool.
- 11. CGM (BBNW), BSNL, CTS Compound, Netaji Nagar, New Delhi-23.
- 12. GM (BBNW), Bangalore NOC, East Telephone Exchange Building, Lazar Road, Near Bangalore east Rly Station Bangalore.
- 13. Director General P&T audit, Shyam Nath Marg, Near Old Secretariat, Delhi-110 054.
- 14. M/s Sai Infosystem Limited
- 15. Guard File.

(S.S.Verma) DM (T&C)-CFA